

VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

VET10112

PAGE:

**************************************	DRESSIGNATION	Shondeng	ALCONABLE N	ION OF	
BUYER	32				
304-55	8-2544				

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84 Jones Mills, PA 15646 DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
ATTENTION: C. PRATHER
SUITE 101
1321 PLAZA EAST
CHARLESTON, WV
25301-1400 558-3661

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	иа оп ва	E	SHIP VI	A		FQB.	FREIGHTTERMS
06/14/ BID OPENING DATE:								<b>V</b>	
LINE	3050080180180000	07/27/ mr	2010 UGP	CAT NO	ITEMNUM		OPI	ENING TIME O UNITARICE	1 + 3 O PM: AMOUNT
0001	CEMETE	1	JB UNDS		968-42 ILITY CONS	STRUCTI	ON		
	THE WE SOLICI LABOR I MEMORII VIRGIN MENTS,	ST VIR TING B AND MA AL STA IA, (K TERMS	GINIA IDS F TERIA TE VE ANAWH & CO	DIVI ROM Q LS TO TERAN A CO. NDITI	SION OF VI UALIFIED V CONSTRUCT S CEMETERY ), PER THE	ETERANS /ENDORS F THE D / IN IN E FOLLO FHE PLA	AF TC SUC STI WIN	OR THE AGENCY, FFAIRS, IS O PROVIDE ALL EL KINNARD ITUTE, WEST IG BID REQUIRE AND SPECIFICA E, INC.	
	ECTED 'TION,	TO THE CHUCK	BUYE BOWMA	R ASS N. M	IGNED TO T R. BOWMAN	THIS RE MAY BE	QUE RE	RE TO BE DIR- EST FOR QUOTA- EACHED AT DWMANJR@WV.GOV	
	THE BU	YER AN AND A ONS WI	D WIL DVISE LL BE	L BE MENT OFFI	FORWARDED OF THE ARG	TO THE	AG OF	WRITING TO SENCY FOR THE F RECORD. ALL ADDENDUM FORM	
	CATION: THE AR	S, VEN	DORS I AT .	SHOUL	O NOT HAVE	DIRECT THE A	r c	S AND SPECIFI- CONTACT WITH ERTISEMENT OF CE.	RECEIVED 2010 JUL 13 A 8: 57
	INSTRUC ARE INC	CTIONS CLUDED	FOR (	HE AT	NING THE E TACHED INV DATORY PRE	/ITATIO	SF V T	PECIFICATIONS TO BID.	FURCHASING DIVISION STATE OF WV
	l			∞ See Ae	l Verse bide for te	HMS AND CO	VDITK	on <b>s</b>	
SIGNATURE	R. S.					TELEPHONE (7	24)	593-7491 <b>DATE</b>	July 12, 2010
TITLE Estimator			N 25179	5040					S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications; Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



SIGNATURE

TITLE Estimator

RFQ COPY

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

VET10112

DATE July 12, 2010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

A∂	DRESSIG	885850	DENGEN	OPAUSIEN:	ION/ORX
****	20				

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558-3661

OATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS: 06/14/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/27/2010 BID OPENING TIME  $01 \cdot 30PM$ UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JUNE 29, 2010, AT 10:00AM AT THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE ACADEMY LOCATED AT 135 ACADEMY DRIVE, DUNBAR, WV. 25064. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO AFTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SHEET. WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BLD WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. EXHIBIT 5 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE (724) 593-7491

FEIN 251795040



MODZEK

RFQ COPY

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

VET10112

ATTENTION: C. PRATHER

BUYER 32

SSEEMAN THE STATE OF THE STATE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

SH-P TO

SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25301-1400

558-3661

DATE PRINT	ÉD	ΤÉR	MS OF SAL	Ė		SHIP VIA			F	OB.	****	FREIC	HITTERWS	***
06/14/2	2010							-terescent	200000000000000000000000000000000000000			******************	•	20000
BID OPENING DATÉ:		07/27/	2010				BID (	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM		
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	T	EM NUMBEF			UNI	TPRIÇE		A	MOUNT	
	•													
Ĺ			<u> </u>				1							- 1
, v	WEST V	IRGINI	A COD	3 21-	1D-5 E	PROVIDI	ES TH	AT:	ANY	SOLIC:	ITA~			1
[2	L'TON E	OR A P	ORPIC	TMPK	OVEMEN	NT CONS	STRUC	ric	N CON	TRACT				- 1
i.	KEČOTY	RES EAC	H VENL	JOR T	HAT SU	BMTTS	A BIL	אַ כ	OR TH	IE WORI	K TO			
ļ	TR THU	D. THE	E SAME	JGBD PTTM	DDIICI-E	ander my	ATT OF	ייי ע אייי ע	ביםים א דיםים א	ANCE I	AT.I.H			ľ
	AUST E	E SIGN	ED AND	) SIIB	MTTTTRT	יאי בנבנאי. אירידואי ר	ים מיתי	ユンド	) VG E PURTY	ソソエンはがい	<b>~</b> ₽			
6	OF THE	VENDO	R'S C	DMPLI	ANCE W	ን የነቷ አለነ ያቸሞዙ ጥ፣	HE PR	$M_{\rm L}$	GTONS	וע או א אדסרודאי	בים. סידים			
þ	CLE 1	D, CHA	PTER	21 OF	THE W	VEST VI	IRGIN	ľΑ	CODE.	FATL	IRE			
_	ro sub	MIT TH	E SIG	MED D	RUG-FF	REE WOR	RKPLA	CE	AFFID	AVIT	VITH			1
I	CHE BI	D SHAL	L RES	JLT I	N DISC	QUALIF:	CATI	NC	OF SU	CH BII	),			
N	10TICE	TO PR	OCEED:	TH	IS CON	ITRACT	IS T	) E	E PER	FORME	)			
<u> </u>	VITHIN	1 390	CALEN	DAR D	AYS AF	TER T	HE . NO	ric	E TO	PROCE	ΣD			
Щ	IS REC	EIVED.	UNLE	ss o	PHERWI	ISE SPI	ECIFIE	ΞD,	THE	FULLY		1		ı
<u> </u>	SYRCOL	ED PUR	CHASE	ORDE	K MIĻI	BE CO	DNSIDE	ERE	D NOT	ICE TO	)			
ļ.	PROCEE	D.			-		l		-	,				
·	CANCEL	LATION	. ты	TOTE	RCTOR	מזום ש	סמט פו	ENIC	י סשפי	י אשעומי		1		ı
l E	RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL T	ITS C	OMTRAC	מאתד ידיר זמאתד ידיר	TOTATI	TT.V	NOGII '	ית לים או ווא סואו	זאיבויו בערו			
<u>.</u> <b>.</b> .	OTICE	тотн	E VEN	OOR I	F THE	MATER	TALS	אניבי	MORKM	MKII. Kanchiti	7 1771			- 1
. s	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	INF	ERIOR	OUALIT	ry or	DO	NOT	CONFOR	M			1
l w	VITH T	HE SPE	CIFIC	MOIT	S OF T	HE BII	O AND	CC	NTRAC	"T				
ļ:	HERE I	N.												ł
														]
l Y	VAGE R	ATES:	THE C	NTRA	CTOR C	OR SUBC	CONTR	/CI	OR SH	ALL PA	/A			ľ
Į.	CHE HI	GHER O	THE	U.S.	DEPAR	TMENT	OF LA	ABO	R MIN	I MUMI	VAGE			
į į	CATES	AS EST	ABLISH	ED F	OR KAN	AHWAI	COUNTY	ζ,	PURSU	T'NA				
<u> </u>	TACE D	T VIRG	INTA L	CODE	ZI-SA,	ET, S	SEQ.	(PR	EVAIL	ING				
	A GUA	wing W	ETT	O IH	LO PKU	O BCT)	ļ							
<sup>†</sup>	RBITR	ATION:	ANY	ячая	RENCES	HOAM !	TO A	PET	ጥው ልጥጥ	CO MO		}		
l II	NTERE	ST FOR	PAYME	INTS	OUE (F	EXCEPT	FOR	/NV	יייעער דייבייד	REST TOTAL				
<b>R</b>	EQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTA	INED ]	IN THI	ES .	CONTR	ACT				
Į P	R IN	MA YNA	RICAN	I INS'	<b>CITUTE</b>	OF AF	CHITE	CT	'S DOC	UMENTS	3			- 1
₽	ERTAI	NING T	THI:	CON	FRACT	ARE HE	EREBY	DE	LETED					
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			ioseresee.	THE SERVICE	SHAH-BURE	4334543	747,117	, <del>Levin</del> ossonios	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		Altonici amang sa	2000 a 1000 a	
SIGNATURE	·			SOURSHE)	(CHOE:SID)	FÖR TERM TELE	S AND CON PHONE	(U)TK	JNS		DATE	_		
14 VL	5,	<u>ب</u>	(M				PHONE (7	24)	593-74	91	<u> </u>	July 12,	2010	
Estimator		FE	<sup>(N</sup> 25179	5040 .					ADI	DRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOT	ED ABOVE	- 1



RFQ COPY

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### **Request for** Quotation

SEED NO MELETERS

MANAGORIES ER CORFIES FONDEN CERROTARIEN FICONO DE COMP

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER 25301-1400 558-3661

DATE PRIN									
06/14/ BID OPENING DATE									
***************************************									
LINE	QUANTITY UOP CAT TEMNUMBER UNIT-PRICE AMOUNT								
	ORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE								
	CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.								
	ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT								
	OF THIS CONTRACT:								
:	XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF								
	OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO								
1	SSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN								
	HE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE								
	OVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.								
}									
	XX) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL								
	urnish proof of builders risk - all risk insurance in								
	IN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.								
, ,									
	XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF								
	THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL B								
	SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL								
	SIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/								
	ATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.								
	SONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK,								
Ì	RREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A								
	COLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN TH								
	TATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED								
	IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS								
	INDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT								
	ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE								
	SOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.								
	TOTAL TIME THE PROPERTY DOTTED.								
	(XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND								
1.	OVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF								
+	THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.								
1									
	REV. 11/00								
***************************************									
NOVIATION TO THE PARTY OF THE P	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS								
SIGNATURE	TELEPHONE (724) 593-7491 DATE July 12, 2010								
TITLE	FEIN 251795040 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE								
Estimator									
WH	WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'								



TITLE

Estimator

RFQ COPY

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

VET10112

25301~1400

PAGE....

MANAGE EST SE CONTRA CO	eshoniojeniojenovarieniovikojessesses
BUYER 32	
304-558-2544	•

558-3661

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ST-P TO

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED: ....Terms of sale SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTERMS 06/14/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. F, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN Aluminum, glass of steel that is reasonable and lower THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING SECRET SERVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (724) 593-7491 July 12, 2010

FEIN 251795040



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**VET10112** 

AD	dhessicoliheshondencertorariannontor	
VER	3.2	

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST. CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558-3661

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Frontier Construction Company, Inc. Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84 Jones Mills, PA 15646

DATE PAIN	Œ0	TERMS OF 67	LE .	SHIP VIA	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	<u> </u>				
	P8888888888888888888888888888888888888	07/27/2010			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
	OFFTCE	MAY RECITES	יד או אפדי	מששם ב באדי	ALUATION AND	
	REDUCT	ION IN THE	LOWEST BIL	FOR SUCH D	OMESTIC PRODUC	TS
	ALL VE	NDORS MUST	INDICATE I	N THEIR BID	IF THEY ARE	[
	SUPPLY	ING FOREIGN	ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR S	reel.	ŀ
	מ אמני	/00				
	REV. 3	/88				
	PREFER	ENCE FOR US	E OF DOMES	TIC STEEL P	RODUCTS	
			·			
}				BY THE DIRE		
	PU	RCHASING DI	VISION PUR	SUANT TO SU	BSECTION 2 BEL	OW
·					EEL PRODUCTS F N THOSE STEEL	OR
	PR	ODUCTS MADE	IN THE UN	ITTED STATES	. AS USED USED	TN
	TH	IS CONTRACT	,		. 110 00110 00110	7.14
		,				
	A.	"STATE CO	NTRACT PRO	JECT" MEANS	ANY ERECTION	OR
		CONSTRUCT	HON OF, OR	ANY ADDITI	ON TO, ALTERAT	ION
		STRUCTURE	EK IMPROVE	MEMI TO ANY	BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, RO	770
1		OR HIGHWA	YS. OR THE	INSTALLATI	ON OF ANY HEAT	TNG
		OR COOLIN	G OR VENTI	LATING PLAN	TS OR OTHER	
i		EQUIPMENT	OR THE S	UPPLY OF AN	MATERIALS FO	R
		SUCH PROJ	ECTS, PURS	UANT TO A C	NTRACT WITH T	HE
		STATE OF	MEST VIRGI	TOTAL FOR WHITE SER JUNE 6,	CH BIDS WERE	
		BOUTCITED	ON OR AFT	ER JUNE 6,	KOOT.	
	в.	"STEEL PR	DOUCTS" ME	ANS PRODUCT	ROLLED, FORM	ED.
į		SHAPED, I	RAWN, EXTR	UDED, FORGE	D, CAST,	1
·	•	FABRICATE	p or other	WISE SIMILA	RLY PROCESSED,	OR
		PROCESSED	BY A COMB	INATION OF	TWO OR MORE OF	
				OM STEEL MAI N, ELECTRIC	DE BY THE OPEN	
				TEEL MAKING		
	1					
BIGNATURE			see revense bil	DE FOR TERMS AND CON		ATE
TITLE	12. Si		····	recernove (7	24) 593-7491	ATE July 12, 2010
Estimator		FEIN 2517	95040		ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation VET1.01

**VET10112** 

audolistekolileetolidenokekoka bielinioikole BUYER 32

304-558-2544 DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Ť

ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558-3661

DATE PRINTED TE	HMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.C.B. FREIGHT TARMS
06/14/2010 BID OPENING DATE:		
LINE QUANTITY	/2010 BID OI UOF CAT ITEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01:30PM UNITARICE AMOUNT
AME: OR	ITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITER RICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITO INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURIS TED STATES.	ORY, CONTINENTAL
	ECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISOR AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREICS IF:	
EXC TOT: HUNI GRE: THE	COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM EED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT AL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUS DRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICA ATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STE DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,	(.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE CHEVER IS HIS SECTION,
DET) NOT QUA	DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING I ERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATE NTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT RE ILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUI	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIENT EASONABLY
VIO	ONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PROP LATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO FION 5A-3-56.	E SUBJECT
REV. 10/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/01/0	ol l	·
	ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF	F CONSTRUCTION
	CT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHA	ITIONS
SIGNATURE JOK. SIL		4) 593-7491 DATE July 12, 2010
	FEIN 251795040	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation VET10112

**VET10112** 

‱waddiai≘seaooisi≘sidondanolaesovabieneisioova

BUYER 32

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558-3661

06/14/	2010	TER	wa.ur.bal	<b>F</b>	SHIP VI	<b>Y</b>		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATÉ:	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/27/	12.00			BID (	OPH	ENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	ÇAT NO	ITEM NUME	16A		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
				************	************	*************	22202020			
	תר אים די	מש שח	ים שעי	T.T.OW	ING SCHEDU	ומדי ידו	Tac	ZIITNO		;
	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		·		DDENDA FOR					
	COMBIA	001101	1100				730	BLIVELED.	- 1	
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	r/eng	INEER SHAL	L PREP	ARE	THE ADDEND	JM	
								JRED DRAWING	s	
					THE PROJE				. 1	
								IN THE STATE		
	PURCHA	SING D	TATEL	ON.	THE ARCHIT	ECT/EN	an GTV	NEER SHALL AT AGENCY FOR	LSO	
	י ערעשכ י ער ארעע	משידי	OF IN	E ADD	ENDUM 10 1 ISSUED.	UE SIA	T.E.	AGENCY FOR	ł	•
	WHICH	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	NILLARC	1 10	EBBOED.					
,	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE AD	DENDUM	TC	ALL C		
								TEND THE BID		
								CEIVED BY TH	E	
				TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	го	THE BID		
	OPENIN	G DATE	•				1			
	(3) N.	T.T. ADD	ע כוזאים	GRUUIII.	אמסטאי פוע א אוויים פוע	T.T.V AC	KNIC	OWLEDGED BY	λr.	• '
	• •							PURCHASING		
	DIVISI				RULES A					
					ORIGINAL					
					ADDENDUM					
								ISSUED FOR '	THE	
		URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID C	PENING	TJ	IME AND/OR		
	DATE.			•						
	REV. 1	1/96								
		_,		•		:	1			
	EXHIBI'	T 10								
`		**** * ****		~~~						
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOMTE:	DGEME	N.T.		1			
	HERE	BY ACK	NOMI'E.	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	$\int_{\mathbb{T}^{3}}$	OWING CHECKE	D	
								REVISIONS TO		
				S AND	OR SPECIE	TCATIO	Ŋ,	ETC.		
SIGNATURE		•		BEE AE	verse side for te	RMS AND CO	NOIT	ions I	DATE	
1/0	1. 5					(7	724)	593-7491	J	uly 12, 2010
TITLE Estimator		Fi	EIN 25179	95040				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

VET10112

888878781E888

BUYER 32
304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST

CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558-3661

RFQ C		** • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
LABR NA	ME/ADDRES:	S HERE	•
Frontier	Construction	Company,	Inc

Frontier Construction Company, Inc. Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84 .
Jones Mills, PA 15646

06/14/	2010	······································	MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			О.В.		FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATÉ:		07/27/		20000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	В	ID Ω	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	MINUMBER		ÜNI	TPRICE		AMQUNT
						***************************************	333333		*****************	<u> Displacement</u>	
•	l										
j	ADDEND	NOS MU	. :								
	NO. 1	j	une 14	2010							
		•			••••						
	νо. 2	٠	une 15	2010							
	NO. 3	ļ	Tune 30	2010							
		•		• • • • •							
1	NO. 4										
ļ	NO 5										
	NO. 5		• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •						
	I UNDER	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFIR	и тн	E RECEI	PT OF	THE	
ŀ	ADDEND	JM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR	REJECT:	ION (	OF THE	BIDS.		·
ļ	מטחואישי	мител	ומ מינו זיי	ומדו ער	ע ערונטן אי ערנע ע		234				
	REPRESI	ENTATI	TAM MC	DE OB	DEKSTAL	ND THAT ED TO BI	AINK MADI	VERBAL דמוזת שת	I NICO ANIX	,	
	PRAL DI	ISCUSS	ION H	ELD B	ETWEEN	VENDOR	's ki	EPRESEN	TATIVE	is I	
Į.	AND ANY	Y STATE	E PER	SONNE	L IS NO	OT BIND:	ING.	ONLY	THE		
ŀ	INFORMA	MOIT!	ISSUE	NI C	WRITING	AND A	DEP	TO THE			
1	SEECTET	LCATIO	וגם כו	AN U	E.E.T.CT'WI	L ADDENI	ן אטכ	IS BIND	ING.		
	~		_					•		ľ	
	/.9/	4. Jig	ا بـــ				.sɪ¢ı	NATURE		ŀ	
	Frontier	Constru	ction ¢	ompany	Inc.						
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	· · · · · ·	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • • • •	• • • • • • •	. COM	PANY			
-	July 12,	2010	. <i></i>				DATI	E			
	 			•			<u> </u>	<del>-</del>			
Ī	REV. 11	L/96									
		ĺ	ŀ								
			con	TRAC	rors Li	CENSE					
]	 						-				
	VEST VI	RGINIA	STA <sub>I</sub>	E COL	DE 21-1	1-2 REC	UIRI	ES THAT	ALL	********	***************************************
IGNATURE J	n. 5%	<u> </u>		Selection Section	CERSE CO.	TELEPHO	VE (724	4) 593- <b>74</b> 9	1	DATE T	uly 12, 2010
ITLE Estimator	12.010		N 251795	5040	····	<u>l</u>	\12.	<del></del>	<del></del>	<u> </u>	<del></del>
		1	201,11	5010				AUU	IRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

VET10112

WET10112

BUYER 32

(i)	DRESS	edinerenina	CE TO AT	BENJIONG	lo
****	20				

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558~3661

RFÇ	5 COBA	
TYPE	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE

Frontier Construction Company, Inc. Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84 Jones Mills, PA 15646

DATE PRINT		RMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/2 BID OPENING DATE:	2010   07/27	/0070	<u> </u>		
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITPAICE	:30PM AMQUNT
		NO.			AWGOVI.
1	STATE MUST I LICENSING BO LICENSE. AI MADE BY CON CAPITOL COM	BE LICENSED  DARD IS EMP  PLICATIONS  TACTING THE  PLEX, BUILD	RFORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319, 4) 558-7890.	INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR	3
ļ		BIDDER TO	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT R BID.		
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:	·		
k	CONTRACTORS	NAME: Fro	ntier Construction Com	pany, Inc.	,
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE NO	WV030192		
		r contract	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT		
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULAT: THE "REQUES!	IONS, AND T F FOR QUOTA THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASINHE INFORMATION PITION" ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERNIT	ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASING	
	ANY OTHER SO OR ALTERS TH	DURCE, VERB IE INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, WI ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VO	HICH CONTRADICTS IN THE SOURCES AS	
,		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR YERKIS AND CON		_
SIGNATURE	a Sic		TELEPHONE (72	24) 593-7491 DATE	July 12, 2010
TITLE Estimator		FEIN 251795040	•	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**VET10112** 

11

**************************************	aloxyetely))ioivkois
BUYER 32	
304-558-2544	

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.R. EMPLOYET TRAMS

Frontier Construction Company, Inc. Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Jones Mills, PA 15646

RFQ COPY

ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558-3661

06/14/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/07				
BID OPENING DATE: 07/27  LINE QUANTITY	/2010   UOP   CAT   NO	BID (	OPENTNG TIME 0  UNITPRICE	11:30PM AMOUNT
FOR BANKRUP	IN THE EV TCY PROTECT LL AND VOII	JENT THE VENDOR/C TION, THE STATE M D, AND TERMINATE	ONTRACTOR FILES	
REV. 5/2009		TICE		
A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE	SUBMITTED TO:		
PURCHA BUILDI 2019 W	SING DIVIS: NG 15	STREET, EAST		
		THIS INFORMATION THIS INFORMATION TO MAY NOT BE CON		
SEALED BID				
BUYER:		32		
REQ. NO.:		VET10112		
BID OPENING	PATE:	07/27/2010		
BID OPENING	rime:	1:30 PM		
PLEASE PROV TO CONTACT (724) 59	YPU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
SIGNATURE	SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND GO		July 12, 2010
TITLE Estimator	FEIN 251795040		·····	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation VET10112

2000 PAR 1000000

BUYER 32 804-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101

1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV

> 25301-1400 558-3661

	IMS OF BALE	SHIP VIA	F.C.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/14/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 07/27/	0010	nen d	SPENITARIO MENTE	
LINE QUANTITY	uar CAT	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0: UNITARGE	AMOUNT
CONCERNING T	OR TYPE NAME HIS QUOTE: Siok, Estimator	E OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	,
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
***** THIS	IS THE END (	OF RFQ VET10	l12 ***** TOTAL	
		3		
				·
	,			
	SEE REVEAL	se aide por terms and con		
SIGNATURE Jak Sic		TELEPHONE (7	24) 593-7491 DATE	July 12, 2010
TITLE Estimator	EIN 251795040		<del></del>	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101 1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25301-1400 558-3661

	RFQ COPY	
ä	TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	
	Frontier Construction Company, Inc.	
	Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84	
	Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84 Jones Mills, PA 15646	

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SAL	E SHIP VIA		FOB.	FAEIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:				
UNE QUANTITY UOP	CAT ITEM NUMBER	BID QPENING		30PM
30,441	NO LEMINOMBER		JNITPRICE	AMGUNT
*********	* ADDENDUM NO. 1	****	*******	
ADDENDUM ISSUED FO		<b>I</b>		
VETERANS CEMETARY				
TISED IN THE 06/11				
HURCHASING BULLETI				
THE PRE-BID DATE I				
d6/29/2010 THE T	IME AND PLACE RE	MAIN ONCHAN	GED .	
*********	** NO OTHER CHAN	GES ******	*****	
	·			
	·			}
	·			
		}		
001 JB	968-42	İ		
	ENGIT TEN GOMOTO	ram tox	·	
GEMETERY GROUNDS &	FACILITY CONSTR	OCTION		
	Ì			
***** THIS TS TH	E END OF RFQ V	ET10112 ***	*** TOTAL.	
1 1115 15 17	e end of kro v.	6110112	IOIAU:	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDITIONS		
SIGNATURE 7 7 5.		HONE (724) 593-7	7491 DATE	July 12, 2010
TITLE Estimator FEIN 251701				
WHEN RESPONDING TO REC				TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84

Jones Mills, PA 15646

Frontier Construction Company, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation VET1011

MADDHESSECONHESHONDHNGERIOTA FIENTION (OB BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101

1321 PLAZA EAST CHARLESTON, WV

25301-1400 558-3661

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIII	<sup>2</sup> VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
0.6/15/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/15				
UNE QUANTITY	1/2010   UOP   ÇATI   ITEM N	******************************		3.0 PM
ciae governa	UOP CAT: ITEMN	UMBER .	UNITPAICE	AMQUNT
*******	******* ADDENDUM NO	). 2 ****	*****	
ADDENDUM IS	SSUED FOR THE DONEL F	CINNARD MEI	MORIAL STATE	
DATES OF TH	METERY CONSTRUCTION IE PRE-BID MEETING AN	PROJECT IT	O CHANGE THE	
	COMPLY WITH FEDERAL			
LINES.				
FREZ 77 77 77 97 97 97		»	A WA A	
AT THE SAME	) DATE IS CHANGED FRO TIME AND LOCATION.	M 06/29/10	0 TO 06/22/10	
	DATE IS CHANGED FRO	M 07/27/10	0 TO 07/13/10	
AT 1:30 PM.		, ,		
	that the second of the second	romo del del		
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	***** NO OTHER CHAN	GES ****	*****	
·				
İ				
			•	,
001	JB 968-42			
1				
CEMETERY GR	OUNDS & FACTLITY CON	STRUCTION		
			•	
		<b>.</b>		
			•	
<u> </u>	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR:	TERMS AND CONOT	ions.	
SIGNATURE Jak. Sic		ITELEBRONE	In Africa	uly 12, 2010
TITLE Estimator	FEIN 251795040		<u> </u>	
	G TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND	ADDDEECING	ADDRESS CHANGES	



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for MERCANUMBER Quotation

WANDDHESSXOORHESHONDENGER(O/AMRIENRIGNROE

BUYER 32 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF VETERANS AFFAIRS ATTENTION: C. PRATHER SUITE 101

> 25301-1400 558-3661

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Frontier Construction Company, Inc. Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84 1321 PLAZA EAST Jones Mills, PA 15646 CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	ms of sal	¢	SHIPV	JA		F.O.B		FREIGHTT	ERMS
06/30/ BID OPENING DATE	2010									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
025000000000000000000000000000000000000	910000000000000000000000000000000000000	7/13/2	2010	***************************************		BID C	PE	NING TIME	01:	3.0PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNUN	18ER		UNITPRICE		AMOL	JNT
***************************************		200000000000000000000000000000000000000					333300				
•	*******	*****	****	ADDE	NDUM NO.3	*****	***	*****	***	-	
		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~			· ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~						
	WADDENDO WADDENDO	M TSSA	IED Ed	K THE	DONEL KI	NNAKD M	EM	ORIAL STATE			
								DISTRIBUTE	·		
	TUD EVE	מס פע מחדם בי	LGM-T	ATTA M.	ETS, THE	BIDDING	KI	EQUIREMENTS	l		
	YO MOME Keatoto	ממשוו מ	ECTE T	CATTO	IN KEATSTO	MS, KEV	7.21	ED DRAWINGS	_		
4	WAY ARY TION CH	U MEKA	TN AT	ממט בה מדרת תו	TKTROIED	ATM DIE	A.K.	ATE COVER BY	·		ļ
	4115MTTTT	ED V/2	, PECA	E PKE	LDIO MO	TING MITH	O.T.T	ES, VENDOR			ļ
	фдд рус ≱∩омттт	מאטפ ע	NECT NOTES	IN WEST	PRIOR TO	THE VO	25/	/10 CUT-OFF, PECIFICATION	.,		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	אמח חמה	ADEUTO	WO TEN	ALER	TKEATHENT	MATCIC V	T IT	OF THE MAND	15,		J
	אט מפטע קונד מותני	CIMP I	20 2 2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	D WELL	TING ON 0	A KESU	TT	OF THE MANL	'A		<del>!</del>
•	TOKI ON	தாரம் ப	Ke-p4	D MED	TING ON O	6/22/24	TU.	•			
	ן ייים דיום ייי	משם רון	עשדפע	ן שייי	; '	DEVITE	DQ.	SUBMISSION	~¤		}
	TWO(2)	BTDS	VIVID M	,	DESTITE THE	TEVOTION	aa. Ga	OF TWO(2)	OF		
	CONTRAC		[ T. ]		LL LLUUII.	THE THE		OF INC(Z)	l		ļ
•	1	1	<b>j</b>	•		•					
7	ENDORS	MAY B	ID ON	THE	CONSTRUCT	з иот	ፐጥፑ	E WORK, THE			
								ED THAT EACH	,		į
								(BOND) FOR	١ ١		
ŗ	3% OF T	HE AMO	TUIL	HT T	TNIVIDUA	I BID.	VE	ENDORS BIDDI	.MG		
1	OTH PO	RIONS	WILL	NOT B	E ALLOWED	TO SUE	יי. מדיו	r ONE BID	.1,0		l
I	OND TO	COVER	вотн	BIDS	VENDOR	S WHO D	O 8	SO WILL HAVE	: 1		
5	HEIR B	IDS DI	SOUAL	IFIED	CONSEO	UENTLY.	7	THE SEPARATE			
(	CONTRAC	TS WIL	LREO	UIRE	SEPARATE	PERFORM	ANC	CE AND LABOR	7		l
1	ATERIA	L BOND	S BE	SUBMI	TTED IF O	NE VEND	OR	IS RECOM-	<b>'</b> ' .]		.
T.	ENDED :	FOR TH	E AWA	RDS.		-1 v	·	TO HILOOM	l		
		·	_	·····							
F	ID OPE	NING d	ATE &	TIME	REMAIN U	NCHANGE	D A	AS 07/13/10	- 1		٠
° I	T 1:30	PM.		- 1					1		
		.							- 1		
-	*****	*****	****	* NO	OTHER CHA	NGES **	***	*****	**		
		1		-	•						
		1							. [		
		1	.	.	•				-		
				]					]		
	l			SEESEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	i Mos dva sme	असक	ine	<u> </u>		***************************************
SIGNATURE	i. m. 51			A 650 TEN 1000 100					ATE .T.	uly <b>1</b> 2, 201	^
TITLE	5 ~ M	rac FE	N 05180								
IITLE Estimator		l'	<sup>IN</sup> 25179	5040			- 1	ADDRESS CHAI	IGES	TO BE NOTED /	ABOVE

Addendum #3 #VET10112 (General Construction & Site Work) Bid Form
Donel Kinnard Memorial State Veterans Cemetery Charleston, West Virginia
Bid Proposal of Frontier Construction Company, Inc.
(hereafter called "Bidder") organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Pennsylvania and doing business as
* A Corporation
(*Insert "A Corporation", "A Partnership", or "An Individual")
To the West Virginia Division of Veterans Affairs (hereafter called "Owner"):
The Bidder, in compliance with your Invitation to Bid and the Request for Quotation issued by Purchasing Division of the West Virginia Department of Administration soliciting bonafide bids for the Donel Kinnard Memorial State Veterans Cemetery, Charleston, West Virginia, having examined the Bidding Documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the Project including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to provide all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the construction of the Project in accordance with the Bidding Documents (of which this Bid Form is a part), within the time set forth herein, and at the prices stated below.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda:
No. 1, 6/14/10 No. 2, 6/15/10 No. 3, 6/30/10
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION AND SITE WORK:
The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Project in 390 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.
General Construction and Sitework - Base Bid Proposal: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum:
(\$)
(Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

Bid Form
Page 1 of 5
Donel Kinnard Memorial State Veterans Cemetery
Charleston, West Virginia

#### Addendum #3 #VET10112 (General Construction & Site Work)

General Construction and Sitework - Alternate Proposals: The Bidder agrees to perform the individual Alternate work as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum(s):

Alternate No. 1: Add 834 pre-placed crypts as indicated on sheet C900. This alternate includes all labor and materials for earthwork, drainage stone, underdrains, cleanouts, precast concrete crypts; backfill, irrigation, gravesite grid monuments and burial section markers. Landscaping and seeding is base bid. ADD(\$\_\_\_\_\_)
(Show amount in both words and figures) Alternate No. 2: Provide 4) Electric Heaters with T-stats, including all associated wiring and raceways to electric panel, in the Maintenance Building as indicated on Drawings M101M and E102M. ADD(\$\_\_\_\_\_)
(Show amount in both words and figures) In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Alternate amount(s) and the figure of the Alternate amounts(s), the wording shall govern. General Construction and Sitework - Unit Prices: The Unit Prices shall determine the value of extra Work or changes in the Work, as applicable. They shall be considered complete and shall include all material and equipment, labor, installation costs, overhead, and profit. Unit prices shall be used uniformly for additions or deductions. Unit Price No. 1 - Clearing and Grubbing: Clear and grub additional land as required to spoil additional earth. / Acre Unit Price No. 2 - Stripping and Stockpiling Topsoil: Strip and stockpile additional topsoil from land as required to spoil additional earth. \$ / Cubic Yard Unit Price No. 3 - Granular Fill: Provide specified gravel sub-base material, placed and compacted. \$\_\_\_\_\_/ Cubic Yard FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETELY FILLED-IN DATA FOR ALL OF THE ALTERNATES AND UNIT PRICES INDICATED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING CONSIDERED NON-

Bid Form
Page 2 of 5
Donel Kinnard Memorial State Veterans Cemetery
Charleston, West Virginia

RESPONSIVE.

#### Addendum #3 #VET10112A (Landscaping)

The Bidder understands that, depending upon the availability of funds, the Owner may, at its own discretion, accept Alternates. The Bidder further understands that it is the Intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of lowest Base Proposal amount with or without modification by any or all of the Alternate Proposal amounts, as may solely benefit the Owner.

#### LANDSCAPING:

The Contractor hereby agrees to commence work on the Project on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" of the Owner. The Contractor agrees to fully complete the Project in 90 calendar days. The Contractor also agrees, for each calendar day of delay in completion of the Project beyond the stated length construction period to be liable for and pay to the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$750.00 per day, subject to allowances for delays beyond the control of the Contractor, all reasons for delays properly documented and verified.

Landscaping - Base Bid Proposal: The Bidder agrees to complete all Base Bid Proposal work on the Project, as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum:

Seven hundred eighteen thousand, three hundred thirty & 0/100 (\$ 718,330.00)

(Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Base Bid amount and the figure of the Base Bid amount, the wording shall govern.

Landscaping - Alternate Proposals: The Bidder agrees to perform the individual Alternate work as required by the Bidding Documents for the following Sum(s):

Alternate No. L1: Provide sod as specified in LIMITED AREAS (in lieu of seed) as indicated on Planting Plan Sheets L100, L102 and L104.

Forty one thousand, thirty three & 0/100 ADD(\$41,033.00 )
(Show amount in both words and figures)

Alternate No. L2: Provide sod as specified in ALL REMAINING AREAS indicated as "LAWN: GRASS MIX" on Planting Plan Sheets (L100 series). This alternate assumes that Alternate No. L1 is already accepted.

Three hundred eight thousand, two hundred fifty nine & 0/100 ADD(\$ 308,259.00 (Show amount in both words and figures)

In the event of a discrepancy between the wording of the Alternate amount(s) and the figure of the Alternate amounts(s), the wording shall govern.

Bid Form
Page 3 of 5
Donel Kinnard Memorial State Veterans Cemetery
Charleston, West Virginia

#### Addendum #3 #VET10112A (Landscaping)

Contractor's WV License Number: WV030192

(Pursuant to the WV Contractor Licensing Act 1991, 21-11-11)

Landscaping - Unit Prices:

The Unit Prices shall determine the value of extra Work or changes in the Work, as applicable. They shall be considered complete and shall include all material and equipment, labor, installation costs, overhead, and profit. Unit prices shall be used uniformly for additions or deductions.

Unit Price No. L1 – Sod: Provide sod installed and maintained as specified.
\$_740.00
FAILURE TO PROVIDE COMPLETELY FILLED-IN DATA FOR ALL OF THE ALTERNATES AND UNIT PRICES INDICATED ABOVE WILL RESULT IN THE BID BEING CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE.
The Bidder understands that, depending upon the availability of funds, the Owner may, at its own discretion, accept Alternates. The Bidder further understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of lowest Base Proposal amount with or without modification by any or all of the Alternate Proposal amounts, as may solely benefit the Owner.
The Owner agrees to authorize disbursement to the Contractor for the performance of the Contract, and to make payment on 90% of the contract sum properly allocable to labor and materials completed on the Work up to the first (1 <sup>st</sup> ) day of each month, less the aggregate of previous payments in each case. At the time the Work is fifty percent (50%) complete and thereafter, if the manner of completion of the Work and its progress are and remain satisfactory to the Owner and Architect, upon presentation by the Contractor of Consent of Surety, the Architect will authorize any remaining partial payments to be paid in full. Upon Substantial Completion of the Work, the payment of retainage shall be sufficient to increase the total payments to ninety-five percent (95%) for the Work designated as Substantially Complete, less any amounts as the Architect shall determine for any Work that is not complete.  The Bidder has enclosed a Bid Bond for not less than 5% of the bid proposal price indicated above.  Upon receipt of written Notice of the acceptance of this bid, the Bidder agrees to promptly furnish, within 10 calendar days of Notice, satisfactory Performance and Labor and Material Payment Bonds in the amount of the Contract Price.
Respectfully submitted for: Frontier Construction Company, Inc.
(Firm Name)

Bid Form
Page 4 of 5
Donel Kinnard Memorial State Veterans Cemetery
Charleston, West Virginia

#### Addendum #3 #VET10112A (Landscaping)

By: Jak Sic , ESTIMATOR

(Signature & Title)

WV Business Registration Number: B06110529

Business Address: Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84, Jones Mills, PA 15646

SEAL (If Bid is by a Corporation)

Agency Divi	sion of Veterans Affairs	
REQ.P.O#		

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE	PRESENTS, That v	ve, the undersigned, <u>F</u>	rontier Constru	action Cor	npany, Inc.
of	Jones Mills						ety and Indemnity Company
of	Sewickley		PA	, a corporation or	ganized and exis	ting under	the laws of the State of
	A with its	principal offic	ce in the City of	Sewickley	_, as Surety, are	held and fi	rmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Oblige	ee, in the pen	al sum of Five Per	cent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%	) for the payment of which,
well and	I truly to be made,	we jointly an	d severally bind our	selves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, execu	ilors, succe	essors and assigns.
	The Condition of	the above ob	oligation is such that	t whereas the Principal	has submitted to	o the Purch	asing Section of the
Departn	nent of Administrat	lion a certain	bid or proposal, alt	ached hereto and mad	e a part hereof, t	o enter into	a contract in writing for
Donel	Kinnard Memor	ial State Ve	terans Cemetary	<u>, Charleston, WV - I</u>	Landscape Pro	posal	_
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	NOW THEREFO	RE,					
	(a) If said bid sh	all be rejecte	d, or	l shell enies into a sen	traat in noonsdan	aa wiith tha	bid or proposal attached
hereto a	and shall furnish ar	ny other bond	is and insurance re-	guired by the bid or pro	posal, and shall	in all other	respects perform the
anceem	ent created by the	acceptance of	of said bid, then this	s obligation shall be nu	ll and void, other	wise this ol	oligation shall remain in full
force an	id effect. It is expr the penal amount	essly undersi of this obligat	tood and agreed tha lion as herein state	at the liability of the Sui d.	rety for any and a	an ciamis n	ereunder shall, in no event,
0,0000	110 panaraman						
	The Surety, for th	ne value rece	ived, hereby slipula	tes and agrees that the	e obligations of s	aid Surety	and its bond shall be in no
	paired or affected to otice of any such (		ion of the time with	in which the Obligee m	iay accept such t	old, and sal	a Surety does nereby
Maine II	olice of any addition	20(011310111					
	IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, Prin	ncipal and Surety ha	ave hereunto set their l	hands and seals,	, and such	of them as are corporations
have ca	used their corpora	ite seals to be	e affixed hereunto a	ind these presents to b	e signed by their	proper off	cers, this
13th	day of	July	,2010				
Principa	l Corporate Seal				Frontier Cons		
						Namero	(Principal)
					Ву		
						(Must/be	President ox esident)
					DRES	_	W5
					1000		(le)
			William ONA Same		·	ζ"	iic)
Surety (	Corporate Seal	ś	A C Y LIMITE TO THE		Developers S	urety and	Indemnity Company
			OCT TO REPORT AND THE PERSON OF THE PERSON O		· · ·	(Name c	f Surely)
		45 C	10 10		_ ^		
			Joseph Awol		BK 22V	100	
		,	William Committee		Brian F Jewe	XX	Attorney-in-Fact
						$\mathcal{L}$	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA PO Box 19725. IRVINE. CA 92623 (949) 263-3300

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that as except as expressly limited, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, do each, hereby make, constitute and appoint:

#### Brian F. Jeffe

as their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, deliver and acknowledge, for and on behalf of said corporations, as sureties, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surelyship giving and granting unto said Attorney(s)-in-Fact full power and authority to do and to perform every act necessary, requisite or proper to be done in connection therewith as each of said corporations could do, but reserving to each of said corporations full power of substitution and revocation, and all of the acts of said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the respective Board of Directors of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, effective as of November 2, 2007.

RESOLVED, that the chairman of the Board, the President and any Vice President of the corporation be, and that each of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney, qualifying the attorney(s) named in the Powers of Attorney to execute, on behalf of the corporations, bonds, undertakings and contracts of surelyship; and that the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporations be, and each of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the signatures of such officers may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures shall be valid and binding upon the corporations when so affixed and in the future with respect to any bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA have severally caused these presents to be signed by their respective Vice President and altested by their respective Assistant Secretary this November 2, 2007.

Stephen T. Pale. Senior Vice President

Charles L. Day, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

AND WALL OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

OCT. 5 1967 CALIFORNIT IN

On November 2, 2007, before me, Christopher J. Roach, Notary Public, personally appeared Stephen T. Pate and Charles L. Day, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/he/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

leas Island and Afficial seas

1

Signature \_

Christopher J. Roach (SEAL)

CHRISTOPHER J. ROACH COMM. # 1745939 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My contin. expires May 19, 2011

#### CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, as Assistant Secretary, of DEVELOPERS SURETY AND INDEMNITY COMPANY and INDEMNITY COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, does hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked, and furthermore, that the provisions of the resolutions of the respective Boards of Directors of said corporations set forth in the Power of Attorney, are in force as of the date of this Certificate.

This Certificate is executed in the City of Irvine, California, the

13th

<sub>day of</sub> July, 2010

ID-1380(Wet)(Rev.07/07)

Albert Hillebrand, Assistant Secretary

#### **AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION**

A C ) J

# THIS AFFIDAVIT IS TO BE FILLED OUT AND EXECUTED BY THE BIDDER: IF THE BID IS MADE BY A CORPORATION, THEN BY ITS PROPERLY AUTHORIZED AGENT

Pennsylvania Fayette State of West Virginia, County of Kanawha:	
Nathan R. Siok	
(Name of Authorized Individual Making Bid)	
residing at Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84, Jones Mills, PA 15646	, being duly
sworn does depose and say that Frontier Construction Company, Inc.  (Give Name of Bidder or Bidders)	e)
Rt. 31-E, P.O. Box 84, Jones Mills, PA 15646	3)
(Business Address)	
	, and
(Give Names and Addresses of All Other Persons, Firms or Corporations Int  Frontier Construction Company, Inc.  is or are the or persons interested with sharing in the profits of the herein contained Bid; tha made without any connection or interest in the profits thereof with any other	nly person or It the said Bid is
any bid or proposal for said work; that said bid is on our part, in all respects f collusion or fraud; and also that no member of, head of any department or B employee therein, or any employee of the State of West Virginia Division of V directly or indirectly interested therein.  (Signature of Authorized Individual Making Bid)	fair and without ureau. or

AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION
Page 1 of 1
Donel Kinnard Memorial State Veterans Cemetery
Charleston, West Virginia



## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	Pennsylvania		
COUNTY O	F Fayette	_, TO-WIT:	
I, Nathan R. state as foll	,	after being first	duly sworn, depose and
1. I am	an employee of Front		Company, Inc. ; and, mpany Name)
2. I do l	hereby attest that From		on Company, Inc. mpany Name)
	tains a valid written d y is in compliance with		ace policy and that such a <b>Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above s	statements are sworn	to under the pe	nalty of perjury.
	_1		etion Company, Inc. mpany Name)
	7	Sy: J. M. Stimator  Date: July 12, 2	•
Taken, subs	scribed and sworn to b	pefore me this _	12th day of July 2015.
(Seal)	Notarial Seal Shari R. Bukovac, Notary Public Saltlick Twp., Fayette County My Commission Expires April 16, 2014 ember, Pennsylvania Association of Not		A By Roce one (Notary Public)

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID.IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA **Purchasing Division**

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

13 1

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Frontier Construction Company, Inc. Vendor's Name: Authorized Signature: \_ State of Pennsylvania County of Fayette Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>[a</u> COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Shari R. Bukovac, Notary Public Saltlick Twp., Fayette County NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires April 16, 2014 AFFIX SEAL HERE Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries